00-788-CD
GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC -vs— BRADLEY R. MCKENDRICK etal



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC,

Plaintiff,

®

2
Bradley R. McKendrick an@ammy
M. McKendrick,

Defendants.

FILED

JUL Q7 2000
M|119 o

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL DIVISION

No. OO 744" CoO

Complaint in Civil Action - Replevin

Filed on behalf of;
GreenPoint Credit, LLC

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy )
M. McKendrick, )

)

Defendants.

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defeases or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any othzar claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHQULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 5982
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
V. ) ,
) i
Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy )
M. McKendrick, )
)
Defendants.
COMPLAINT

COUNT | - REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes GreenPoint Credit, LLC, by and through its attorney Erin P. Dyer,

Esquire and avers the following in support of its Complaint in Replevin:

1. GreenPoint Credit, LLC, f/k/a Bank America Housing Services, hereinafter
referred to as "Plaintiff’ or "GreenPoint," is a corporation duly authorized to conduct
business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and has its principal place of business
located at 400 Southpointe Boulevard, Southpointe Plaza I, Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA
15317.

2. Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick, hereinafter referred to
as "Defendants," are individuals whose last known address is RD 2, Box 461, Woodland,
PA 16881.

3. On or about October 26, 1998, Defendants purchased a 1998 Skyline Oak
Manor Manufactured Home, Serial Number 06110561KAB , (the "Mobile Home"), from
Family Mobile Homes, Inc., (the "Selier"), and entered into a written Manufactured Home
Retail Installment Contract and Security Agreement, (the "Security Agreement") for the
payment of a portion of the purchase price thereof. Atrue and correct copy of the Security

Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."
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4. Seller assigned its interest in the Security Agreement to Plaintiff, GreenPoint.
GreenPoint perfected its security interest in said Mobile Home by having an encumbrance
placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached
hereto as Exhibit "B."

5. Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of said Mobile Home is
$47,506.00 and that the said Mobile Home is in the Defendants' possession and believed

to be at Defendants' address as stated above.

6. Defendénts defaulted under the terms of the Security Agreement by failing
to make payments when due. As of June 30, 20C0, the Defendants' payments of interest
and principal were in arrears in the amount of $908.14. Pursuant to the Acceleration
Clause in the Security Agreement the amount outstanding as of June 30, 2000, is
$47,968.02.

7. Plaintiff provided Defendants with thirty (30) days notice of intent to
repossess the Mobile Home. A true and correct copy of the notice of intent to repossess

the Mobile Home is attached hereto as Exhibit "C."

8. Defendants failed to cure the default or return the Mobile Home upon
Plaintiff's demand.
9. Plaintiff avers that under the terms of the Security Agreement and

Pennsylvania law it is now entitled to immediate i[)ossession of said Mobile Home.
10.  The Security Agreement provides that in the event of default:
a. Defendants will pay the reasonable attorney's fees of seller or of
seller's assignee, provided that prior to commencement of legal action such
fee shall not exceed $50.00;

b. Court costs and disbursements; and
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C. Costs incurred by seller or of seller's assighee to foreclose on the
Mobile Home including the costs of storing, reconditioning and reselling the

Mobile Home.

11.  Inorderto bring this action GreenPoint Credit, LLC was required to retain an

attorney and did so retain Attorney Erin P. Dyer.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests:

a) judgment against Defendants to recover the Mobile Home, plus detention
damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and transporting the Mobile
Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile Home by Plaintiff, late
charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement, any further costs for
repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in order to obtain

possession of the Mobile Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.
COUNT If - DAMAGES

By way of separate and alternative pleading, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC,

alleges the following:

12.  Paragraphs 1 through 11 of this Complaint are incorporated herein by

reference as though fully set forth.
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13.  This Count is brought in the alternative to the relief sought in Count I.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenFoint Credit, LLC, requests:

a) judgment against Defendants in the amount of $47,968.02 with interest and late
charges plus detention damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and
transporting the Mobile Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile
Home by Plaintiff, late charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement,
any further costs for repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in

order to obtain possession of the Mobilz Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.

(]
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217
(412) 422-8975
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VERIFICATION

Don Turosik, Collection Manager and duly authorized representative of GreenPoint
Credit, LLC, deposes and says subjectio the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

T
Don Turosik

Collection Manager
GreenPoint Credit, LLC

L:\GreenPoint\General\VERIFICA.CM.wpd
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MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
JLoANPLaN: FCL C91498
OFFICE NUMBER: 79061
LOAN SCURGE NO.- 750039
AceT.no:0/3AIRGL
FUNDING CQOE:

.RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEIMENT, -
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TC
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE
(Contract)
BUYER(S): naME: BRADLEY R. MCKENDRICX

NAME: TAMMY M, MCXENDRICX

NAME:

BUYER'S NAME: CQUNTY: CLEA_R?IELD
ADDRESS: R2 1 BOX 441 CiTy. WOODLAND sTate P2 zip 16881
PioNE: (814) 857-2133 s s5ec. 4y 402-13-5353 222-72-3914
PROFOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED MOME:RR 1 BOX 461, WOODLRND, PA 16881

"l "me,” "myssi® or "my” mean gl personé who sign this Gortract as buysr or co-buyer, jointly and severzlly, and “you" or
“your” mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to the Creditor Indicated below, at g local office and, #
approved, it will be assigned to that Craditor. On the date of this Contract, | Buy from you on a credit sale basis the manufactured

home describad on page 2, together with fumishings, equipment, appliances and accessories Included In the manufactured
home &t the time of purchase (calied *Manutactured Home").

CREDITOR: BANKAMERICA HOUSING SEZRVICES, A DIVISION OF HANK OF AMERICA, FSB

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you at such address as you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (item 5) with irtarast at the rate of-

10.5C % per
year urtil the debt is fully paid. | will pay this amount in instaliments as shown i the payment schedule untii the Unpeid Balance
is fully paid. If, on  10-26-23 . I still owe any amourt under this Conlract, | will 2ay such amount in full on that date, which

s calied the *Maturity Date.® Each monthly payment will be app'ied as of its scheduled due date. If no interest rate is disclosed
above, the Interest rate s the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

!

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financad : Total of Payments | Total Sale Price
RATE The mtai cestef my

The emourtof credit . The amsunt! will heve purchase on eradht

PERCENTAGE }

The costof my cradit as The dofar amountthe providad ty me or on raid afint | havo made al gﬁ:ﬂﬁgy down

8 yeafy rats. : rry bahalf. Paymarts as scheduled:

ysady ra cradh will cost me . € 12,0C0.00
10.50 % § 86,73C.C0 c8134,088.0C §146,C88.0C

FIRR Charg e & ke ok By + Do Magmset

Seo Convact srms for agditonal informston
about ronpayment, Jafeul, required
ropayment in full betore the acheduled [
date &nd prepaymentratunds and -
penalfies. :
Prepayment: 1 | pay oft wardy, | will net [Zohvea
Rave 10 paya penalty, bt | will not be
enited © & refung of the Prepaid
Fnance Chargs, If any.

Moreyy, hoginning . Docember 1 19 98

Mor.mly, daginring 18

| Manriy, saginning 19
Mok, Jeginning 19

Securtty: | give you & security imarest in the ¢oods or propanty baing purchased.

Late Charge: If & paymertis morghan 15 days lata, | wif be charged 4 % of e ynpais amoun ol such paymant, net b axocged
s _S5.C0Q .

Assymption: Somacne buyirg my Manutactured Home may not assume the remainder ¢f ha Contact 01 the origina) trrms witout YOUr prior writen
conggnt

Estimates: All numerical disoosutes oxcept the [ata paymantdisciosures are astmatos.
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Security Agreement
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091¢88
! Deacriptionof m  SKYLINZ CORD. gr OAK MANOR
h‘hn Ly ADE NAME MQD
ome: vear:_ 98 mnew:_ X usep LENGTH: 48 K wioTH: 28 n
SERIAL -
NUMBERs: 0611036 1KaRB
bitriso  FTEM: CTITEN
ADOmoNAL IR CONDITNG | SKIRTING
accessories OTL TANX : i
AND FURNISHINGS: ‘
B TEMIZATION QF- AMOUNT FINANCED :
1. Cash Pries (Including Sales e e i PROPEATY INSURANCE: Prope-ty Insurance on the
Taxof$ _ .CO0): 0 8_22,275.0C_ 1| Manufactured Home Is required for the term of this
2. a. CashDown Payment $ =0 || Centract. | have the right to choose the person through
b. Trade-In (Year, Make, Mode)): 87 CHAMPION UNXNOWN | i whom it is obtained. By marking the eppropriate line
Length 66 Width 14 below, | slect 10 buy the coverage indicated from you
GrossValue$  19,50C.00 Uens$ 7,5CC.0C I tortheterm and premivm shown, end ! want it financed
(Seller 1 pay o) ' | on this Contragt.
Net Trade-In Value §_12,0CC.0¢C ’ . ,
Totsl Down Payment 5 12,000.00 Tyge of Insurance Term Premium
3. Unpaid Balanca of Cash Price (1 minug 2) & 70873:0C | _ precwtamigecovangs  _CMOS § .CC
4. Amounts paid to others on my bahatt:” e CMOS § -C0O
a. Tolnsurance Companias: . $
1) P 1 .0C .
B Gy prancs S ot UABILI™ INGURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b. To Public Ofticlats: - INJURY AND FROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
' 1) Cery YT"za s 22.50 | OTHERS {8 NOT INCLURED UNLESS INDICATED IN .
:2; _I"’“?\‘? T . N . THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
e ToGedior ' CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is
! For: s .CQ . | net requ red fer this Contract or a factor in its approval. -
4. To: It | slect Credit Life Insurance, she name(s) of the !
For: NOT23Y TEzZ& propoced inssurﬁd(s) are:
$ 35.3¢C | Prepeses Ingured
8. Te: | Praposad insured
For: (Only spouse can be insured jointly.)
S .CC :
. Tor .| This insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the
For: exact erount of coverage is shown on my pelicy or
s ¢ * certificata My signature Indicates my election to ottain
¢ To R — . Credit Liie Insurance coverage for the term and
For: premium shown;
S . Type of Coverage Term Premiym
h. Te: ' T ” -
For: C o Sincle $
3 ‘
Total(@+b+c+d+atisgsh) 8 63.0C ‘ _ Joint $
5. Unpad Balancs 3plusd) s 47,335.0C | _
, _ ‘ Date
6. Frepaid Finance Charge $ .CC 4 | (sigrtyre)
7. Amount Financad (5 minus 8) 8§ 47,333.0¢ ‘ | Date
*1 understand and agree that & portion of certaln of thess amounts L wane)
may be retained by you or your affiliate. I [(lf pint caverage 15 deslred, both proposed insureds must sign.) |
N -+ —er |

=TEINAT Dy
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AJCITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security interest under the Uniform Cemmaercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hereefter by operation of law become accessions to i, (2) all epplisnces, machinery, equipment and
other goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not installed or affixed to i) including but not limited to the items
listed as "Additional Accessories and Fumishings™ on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (3) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and accessions, &nd of any Additional Accessories and Fumnishings. This security interest secures payment end
performance of my obligations under this Contract, including any additional delt arising because of my failure to perform my
obligations under this Cortract and includes any contractual extansions, renewals or modifications. My execution of this Contract
-constitutes a waiver of my personal property and homestead exemption rightc 1o the persomal property herein described. | will
sign and deilver to you whetever financing statements and other documents you deem necessary to aliow you to perfect yout
securlty Interest in any personal property and tixtures. | agree that you may fils this security instrument or & repreduction theraof
In the real estate records or cther appropriate index &s a financing stetement for any of the fems specified above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any cther security agreement or finzncing siatement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendmerts therec!, shall be sufficient to perfect a securlty interest with respect to such items.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF AMY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physical damege insurance coverage protecting the Manufactured Mome for
the term of this Contract against lcss by fire, hazards included within the term *extended coverage” and any other hazards,
including flood, for which you require insurance, In an amount equal o the lesser of the ectual cash valus of the
Manufactured Home or the remalning unpaid balancs | ews from time to tims under this Contract (the “Minimum Coverage®).
The Insurance policy will contain & loss payable clause protecting you (zs your interest may eppear), anc provide for a
10-day notice of cancellation to you. Unless you consent In writing, | shall not add any additional loss payeo to the insurance
policy. | have the right to chocse the person threugh whom the propert: insurance policy is obteined. If my insurance
coverage expires or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Contract Should | fail to mairten the Minimum Ceverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain insurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchase may be far the protection of enly your
Interest in the Manutactured Home, may not fully protect me in the event of = loss, and mey be for such reasonable period as
you determine. If you decice, in your sole discretion, to obtain insurance, vau will notity me of that fact and that the cost, plus
intarest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be hicher it you must purchase the insurance than might be

the case if | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
receive a profit for this service. '

b. Assignment and Application of Insurance Proceeds. | haraby grant end &ssign to you the proceeds of any and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which in
type or amount is beyond the Minimum Coverage. In the event of a joss %o th= M enwfactured Mome, | shall give prompt notice
to you and the insurance carier. If | tail to promptty notity or make proot of loss to the insurance carrier, you may do $0 on iy
behalt. All physical damage insutance procesds, including proceeds from opiional coverege, shall be applied to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, unless you end | agree otherwise In wiiting or uniess such restoration or repair I8 not
economically practical pr feasible, or your securtty interast would be lessencd. If auch restoration or repair is not practical or
feasible, or your secur’ng intersst would be lessened, you shall &apply the insurance proceeds to the remaining unpai¢ balance
of this Contract, whether or not then due, anc give me any excess. | authorize any Insurer to pay you directly. | hereby

eppaint you as my limited attomey-in-fact to sign my name to any check, draft, or other document necessary tc obtain such
insurance payments. 3

LATE CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment &3 set forth on the front of this Cortract. Only one late charge will
be made on any delinquent installment regardisss of the period for which that Instalirment remains in defautt, After this Cortract
matures, whether by acceleration or otherwise, | will not be charged g late chargs.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGES: | will pay you the actuel charge of tho dishonoring institution (or such higher emount
as allowed by law) ff any check given to you is not honored because of insufficient funds or bacause no such account exists.

PAIS000Z04 7 ORIGINAL COFY PAGE 3CF 8
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make rental payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real propsrty and/for faclity on which the
‘Manutzétured Home s located; (c) | violate restrictive covenants, rules or regulations relating to the real property and/or faciiity
where the Manufactured Home is located; (d) | fail to keep the Manufactured Home in good repair and condition, as you may
reasonably determine; (€) | remove the Manufactured Home from the address shown on this Contract unless | hotify you in
advance and receive your written consent; (f) | sell or attempt to sell or to transfer any beneficial interest in the Manufactyred
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Home to become pert of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or ebandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or illegally: (0 | fail to
promptly pay eny taxes and other liens and encumbrances on the Manutactured Home or on the real property an which # is
located, K this is my responsibility; andfor () | fail to do anything else which | haveo proimised to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: I any of the abeve specified Events of Default have occured, you may do whatever is necessary to
comrect my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Netice of Detault and Right to Cure Defautt befors you
&ccelerate paymernt of the remaining unpaid balance | owe you or repossess or foroclosa on any proparty which secures thig
Contract. The Netice will tell me what my defautt Is and how | can cure it Zxcept us required by applicable law, you are not
réquired to send me this Notice when (1) you have already sent a Netice twice within the preceding one-year period, (2) | have
abandoned or volurtarily sumendered the Manufactured Home, or (3) other extrome circumstances exist

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a defautt at any time before titie to the Manuiacturnd Home is transferred from me, which will
be at least 45 days atter receipt of the Netice of Default and Right to Cure Default Tc cure g defauk, | must pay: () ait amounts
which would have been due in the absence of default and accelaration: (b) tho ttormey fees set forth below; (c) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which are actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Mome to the
site of sale. | must aso perform any other obligation | would have had to perfor in tho absence of default

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If { de not cure the defautt, you may do sither or both of the following at the end of the notice
pericd, as aliowed by applicable law: (8) you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balance due
under this Centract plus accrued Interest or (b) you can ropossess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Contract. If you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my defautt. Once you got possession of the Manufactured Home you will sell . If the amount trom
the salo, after exponses, is less than what | ows you, | il Pay you the differanco oxcopt as otherwise provided by law. All
remedios are cumulative and you may enforce them separatsly or together in any order YOou deem necessary to protect your

security. : '

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any controversy or claim between or among you ana «e of ous assignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agraements or instruments relating to or deliverec in connection with this Comtract, including any claim
based on or arising from an alleged tort, shall, f requested by either you ¢r me, he dotermined by erbitration, reference, or
trial by a judge as provided below. A centroversy invelving only a single clamant, or claimants who are related or ésserting
claims arising from & single transaction, shall be determined by erbitration 25 describad below. Any ¢ther controversy shall be
determined by judicial reference of the controversy to a referee appointed by the court or, if the court where the controversy
'8 vanued lacks the power to appoint & referse, by trial by a judge without 4 Jury, as described below, YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY

WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM I$ DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE.

o

Arbitration. Since this Cantract touches and concems interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conductad in accordancs with the Unlted States Arbitration Act (Title 8, United States Code), netwithstanding any choice of
law provision In this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American Arbiration Asscciation (AAA") also shall apply. The
erbitrator(s) shall follow the law and shall give effect to statutes of limiztion In determining any claim. Any controversy
concerning whether an issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitretor(s) The award of the erbitrator(s) shell be in
wrting and Include & statement of reasons for the award. The award shall be final. Judgment upon the award may be entered
in any court having jurisdiction, and no challenge to ertry of judgment uoon the award shell be ertertained except as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon & finding of manifest injustice.

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by 3 Judge. If requested by either you or me, eny cortroversy or claim under subparagraph (a)
that is not submitted to arbitration as previded In subparagraph (b) shall be <etermined by reference to a referce appointed
by the court who, sitting alone end without jury, shell decide slf questions of law and fact. You and | shall designate to the
court a referee seiected under the auspices of the AAA In the same meanner as erbftrators are selected in AAA-sponsored
proceedings. The refores shall be an active attorney ot retired judge. It the court where the controversy is venued lacks the
pawer to appoint & referee, the controversy instead shall be decided by trial by & judge without a jury.

GINAL oY
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Q. yeirneip, roreciosure, and Provigior  lemedies. The provisions of this paragraph . not limit any rights that you or |
meyhave to exercise sel-help remedies such as set-off ar repossessicn, to foraciose by power of sale or judicially against or
soll any collateral or security, or te obtain any provisicnal er ancillary remedios from a court of compatent jurisdiction befors,
after or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b} above. Neither the obtaining nor the exercise of any
such remedy shall serve as & waiver of the right of either you or me to demard that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: If | prevail in any legal action or arbiration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or any instrument or agreement required Under this Contract, o in connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonable attoney fees, ccurt cosis and necessary disburssments incurred in
connection with such action or procesding, as determined by the cour, the referes, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. It you prevail in gny such action ar proceeding, or in the exercise of any self-help remedy as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by lew, togother with reasonable fees imposed on you by
&n attorney whe is not your saleried employee, provided that prier to commencement of legel action such fees may not exceed

$50.00 and further provided that Ro attorney fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the Notice of Detault and Right to Cure
Detfautt.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my morthly instalments, i requested by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments an¢ insurance premiums that will become dus within the
next twelve-month period; (b) to pay you a trensfer fes it | sell the Manutactured Home. unless sueh fee is prohibited by law; (¢)
to pay interest at the Contract rate ¢n the remaining unpaid balance plus acorusd intarest, from the date of maturity until paid in
full; (d) to reimburse you immedietely upon your demand, with interest at the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actually
advance on fry behatt to correct my default: and (e) that if | am married, and residing in @ community property state, both my
community property and seperate property will be llable for all paymefts dus unier this Contract

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this Contract shell apply to
any assignee of this Contract,

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit history anc credit cepacity in connection with opening and collecting
my account and share information about me and my account with credit raporting agancies. You may sell or ctherwise fumnish
Information about me, including insurance information, to all cthers who may lawiully receive guch infarmation. You may fumish
specific information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance pelicies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
agent to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my insuranze Lusiness.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any ether cetsuti. Mo term cf this Contract shall be changed

unless in writing and signed by one ¢f your officers. This Contract is the entire aaresrment hetween us and [ agree that no oral or
implied repregentations have been made to induce me to enter into this Cortrac,

VALIDITY: Wheraver possible each provision of this Comtract shall be interpretec In such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law, but f any provision of this Contract shall be prohibited by of invalid under applicabis law, such provision
shall bs ineffective anly to the extert of such prohibition or invalidlty, withest invaligating the remainder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shall be of no eftect unt| and unlecs signed by me and you. In no event shall

any charge under this Contract exceed the highest emourt allowed by applicable law. If any excess charge is received, such
excess shall be refundaed or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state
ot Pennsylvania, provided that to the extent you have grester rights or remeciss under Federal law, such choice of state law
shall not be desmed to denrive you of such greater rights and remedies undar Fodoral law.

PAMAES £207 : ORIGINAL CORY PACESCHe
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Ht;iOLVJHLﬂJ,G PDISPUTES BY ARBITRATIUN, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND
. AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE.

ACCEPTED: Tne foregoing Gormactis heraby assigned unserme wrms | If you do not meet your Contract obligations, you
of the Assignment beiow. may lose your manutactured home,

Notice to Buyer: Uio not sign this Contract In blank.

You are entitled to an exact copy of the Contract

you sign. Kee;g it 2o protect your legal rights.

,' B?(s)smw;ﬁ\s:
seLLER: _FAMILY MOBILE HOMES 2%/{;/ i
g 7 / P h

al —_—
SELETS RR 1, BOX 360

ZADT
: /
200 M.

WOODZAWN, P2 16881CCCC

SELLEF'S .

SIGNATURE: M

SELLERS

TITLE: s \(}t&/‘\_{_ i DATE QF THIS CONTRACT: October 26, 1998

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND

ACKNOWLE RECEIPT OF A PLETED COPY OF THIS COMTRACT,
7 s . ;
%Zv 2%;(/ FhnenuN il 10K
é// / erﬂ of Buyar) ' J (Signa‘.ura of Co-Buyar)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 (“Creditor")

With respect to this retail installment contract ("Contract’) signed by one or raore buyers (Buyer’), SELLER represents
and warrants that: (1) Buyers credit statement submitted herewith is completei accurate unless otherwise specitied; (2) Buyer
was legally competent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Certract: (3) this Comract erose from the bena fide
83le of the merchandise deseribed in this Contract; (4) the down payment was macs hy Buyer in cash unless otherwise specitied
and no part therec! was loaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer, (S) any trace-in, or other consigeration, recsived as eny
part of the down payment is gccurately describec on page 2 and has beer valiug oi its bona fide value, and any emount owed
on such trads-in or other property ls accurately described enm page 2 and has heen paid off by Seller prior to or
contemporanecusly with the assignment of this Contract to Cred tor,-(8) there i riow awing on this Contract the amount set forth
herein; (7) this Contract and &ny guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in all rospects legally enforceable against each
purported signatory therect; (8) Seller has the tight to assign this Contract and thereby to convey good title to it; (3) In the event
of any claim or defense asserted by any Buyer, or any heirg or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manutactursd Home ar
other property or consideration transferred pursuant to this retail instaliment contract, Jeller agraes thet it will indemnity and hold
Craditor harmless from alt such claims and defenses as well as from &ll costs reasenably Ineurred by Crediter in connection
therewlth, Including but npt limited te reasonable attomey fees and coutt costs; and (10) In accordance with the Fzir Credit
Reporting Act, Seller has notified Buyer that this Contract is to be submitted to Grecitor.

For value received, Seller hereby assigns to Crediter all its rights, title and interest in this Contract and the property
which is the subject matter hereof and euthorizes Greditor to do everything nacessary to collect and discharge same. All the
terms of any existing written agreements between Seller an¢ Creditor goveming tha purchase of Contracts are made a part

heroof by reference, R being understood that Craditer relies upon the above warrantiss and upon said agreements in purchasing
this Contract.

PAIXI&I Qa7 ORIGI:\'A‘.. CO2Y PAGE 8CF§

TOTAL P.13
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3

400 Suuthipoirte Boulevard
3 Southpointe Plaza I, Suite 2330

Canonsourg. PA 153317

Tel. (724) 873-3823

Fax (724) 873-3828

April 15, 2000

BRADLEY R, MCKENDRICK .
TAMMY M. MCKENDRICK @?ﬁ@ﬁﬂéﬁ@ﬂﬁﬁ‘

RD 2 80X 461
WCCDLAND PA 14881

RE: Menufactured Home Loan - Account $000006130184000001

NOYICE QF_INTENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LFGA. ACTIOH OR REPOSSESS

Yeu are now in default om your Msnufactured Home L¢am Centract. |f vou correct the default, yeu may
continue with the contract as though vou did not defaul®. Your defzult consists of failure to make timely
payments of one or more imstallments as sgreed to im the terms of th: contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date ¢f this notice, we may have the sight to ccmmence legal action and
repessess your manufactured home.

Cure of defsult: Your may cure your default By making paymeat in th: zmouns indicated kelow:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) 3 889.52
Late Charge(s) E3 5.C0
Total Due Now $ 894.52

Creditor's rights: Any partiel poyment of the omoum: due which i3 reraivas oy us Wwill ke applied to yecur
gccount.  Yeu will meed to pay the full amgunt by the date indicater sbeve in erder to qure yaur defaylt. If
you do not correct your gefault within 371 cays due from the pestmgTiid catz ¢f this notice, ws may
exercise our rights against you urder the law by accelerating your oant ars g1
maanac:ured heme or, if necessary, bringimg a court 827'on o obtair
home:,

I

If we elest to exercise our rights against ycu by reccssessisn of tha manufa

ther repossessing your
£o3325510m ¢f your menufaeTures

Stured heme you may, &% env
time before we sell or ctherwise Gisgese of the marufscturd heme or anter intc 3 camtract for itz sale cr
other disposition, (which shall be &t Lesst 45 goys after postmarc of this motice), redeam ths morufsziured
home by paying us all amounts due plus etxpenses resscnably incurred by Ui in detachimg ard transgsriing
the manufactured heme tc the site of the sale and our reascrabie st T

law, plus court costs.

wrrey's fees, to the extent permitiec by

If yeu have any questicns, write to us at the

address above or call te at the phone rutber
betvieen the hours of 8:00 a.m, arg 5:0) B,

¥erday through Friday.

A . .
1 thiy default was causesd By your failure t2 make z pavment or Eaym s,
]
please verd a theck or money order. Do not semd cash.
) ;

u
3
1
b
[
X
<
3
=
-~
Qa
Eel
)
~
5
~
e

Manager
CC: File
1f

8ny esditioral regular peyment Becomes cue during this cure per
order to avoid any further default.
information obtained will be used for

1o, this pavment must alse be paic in
Inis correspondence is an atterrt o collect g debt and

any
that purpose.

PA (144)

EXHIBIT "C"
Notice of Intent to Repossess
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ERIN P. DYER

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC 00-788-CD
VS
MCKENDRICK, BRADLEY R.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 18, 2000 AT 8:29 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
IN REPLEVIN ON TAMMY M. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE
RESIDENCE RD 2 BOX 461, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYILVANIA BY HANDING TO TAMMY M. MCKENDRICK A TRUE AN
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW JULY 18, 2000 AT 8:29 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
IN REPLEVIN ON BRADLEY R. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT AT

RESIDENCE RD 2 BOX 461, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANTIA BY HANDING TO TAMMY M. MCKENDRICK, WIFE A TRUE
AN ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND
MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

34.40 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS,

| MW/%W
CH STEé?ij%iAWKINS

SHERIFF

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary

My Commussion Expires o
ls{{Monday m Jan. 2002 Fﬂ LE D
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA.

AR 25 2000

William A, Shaw —
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD
) N
v- > FILED
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and ) AUG 2 8 2000
Tammy M. McKendrick, ) William A. Shaw
) Prothonotary

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
To the Prothonotary:

Please enter Judgment by Default in favor of Plaintiff GreenPoint Credit, LLC
and against Defendants Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick for their
failure to plead to the complaint in this action within the required time. The
Complaint contains a notice to defend within twenty days from the date of service
thereof. Defendants were served with the complaint on July 18, 2000 and their
answer was due to be filed on August 7, 2000.

Attached as Exhibit "A" is a copy of Plaintiff's written Notice of Intention to File
Praecipe for Entry of Default Judgment which | certify was mailed by regular mail to
the Defendants at their last known address and to their attorney of record, if any, on
August 8, 2000, which is at least 10 days prior to the filing of this Praecipe.

Please enter judgment for possession of the 1998 Skyline Oak Manor
Manufactured Home , Serial Number 06110561KAB, that being the relief demanded

in the Complaint.

Erin P. Dyer, Esquie

PA ID Number: 52748

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

Attachments: Ten Day Notice
Affidavit of Non-Military Service & Last Known Address
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD
)
V. )
' )
Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. )
McKendrick, )
)
Defendants.
Via Certified Mail # 10 4048 5419 Via Certified Mail # 10 4048 5402
and Certificate of Mailing and Certificate of Mailing
Bradley R. McKendrick Tammy M. McKencrick
RD 2, Box 461 RD 2, Box 461
Woodland, PA 16881 Woodland, PA 16881
Date of Notice: August 8, 2000

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS
YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR
OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

- David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

TS
Erin P. Dyer. Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
2021 Murray Avenue. Suite B

Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975
FILE

L:\GreenPoint\McKendrick, Bradley & Tammy\TDN



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-788-CD

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and )
Tammy M. McKendrick, )

)

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE & LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

ERIN P. DYER, Attorney, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
says that he makes this affidavit on bzhalf of the within plaintiff, being so authorized
avers that defendants' place of residence is RD 2, Box 461, Woodland, PA 16881,
and that they are not in the military service of the United States or its allies, or
otherwise subject to the provisions of the Scldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1904 and its amendments, 50 U.S.C. § 501, ef seq. This statement is
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Erin P';EI; yer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD
)
V. )
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and )
Tammy M. McKendrick, )
)
Defendants.
Bradley R. McKendrick Tammy M. McKendrick
RD 2, Box 461 RD 2, Box 461
Woodland, PA 16881 Woodland, PA 16881
NOTICE

Pursuant to the requirements of Pa. R.C.P. 236, you are hereby notified that:

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT has been entered against you in the above proceeding.

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA @@ PY

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD
)
V. )
' )
Bradley R. McKendrick and )
Tammy M. McKendrick, )
)
Defendants.
Bradley R. McKendrick Tammy M. McKendrick
RD 2, Box 461 RD 2, Box 461
Woodland, PA 16881 Woodland, PA 168¢&1

NOTICE
Pursuant to the requirements of Pa. R.C.P. 236, you are hereby notified that:
JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT has been entered against you in the above proceeding.

& ¢ f‘?’ i
a ad / 4
/ 4 o e

) o, ST e
A A DaA e

Prothonotary of Clearfield County



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA Y
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD
)
V. )
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and )
Tammy M. McKendrick, )
)
Defendants.
Bradley R. McKendrick Tammy M. McKendrick
RD 2, Box 461 RD 2, Box 461
Woodland, PA 16881 Woodland, PA 16881
NOTICE

Pursuant to the requiremen:s of Pa. R.C.P. 236, you are hereby notified that:

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT has been entered against you in the above proceeding.

[t LA

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD
| )
V. )
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and ) ‘
Tammy M. McKendrick, ) F I LE D
| )
Defendants. AUG 2 8 2000
William: &. Shaw
Mrathenotany

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

To the Prothonotary, kindly issue \Writ of Possession in the above matter and direct
the Sheriff of Clearfield County to:

1. Deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC:

1998 Skyline Oak Manor Manufactured Home, Serial Number 06110561KAB.

2. Inform Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick that they
have ten (10) days to remove personal items.

3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1998 Skyline Oak
Manor Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the
Mobile Home with a new lock for later transport.

4, Levy upon any property of Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.
McKendrick remaining after the above-mentioned time period and sell their interest

therein.

. squire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-788-CD

Bradley R. McKendrick and

)
)
)
)
V. )
; _
Tammy M. McKendrick, )

)

Defendants.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
1. To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are

directed to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC:
1998 Skyline Oak Manor Manufactured Home , Serial Number 06110561KAB
2. You are directed to inform Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.

McKendrick that they have ten (10) days to remove personal items.



3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1998 Skyline Oak
Manor Manufactured Home to a predetermrined area or the Plaintiff will secure the
Mobile Home with a new lock for later transport.

4, To satisfy the costs against Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.
McKendrick, you are directed to levy upon any property of Bradley R. McKendrick
and Tammy M. McKendrick remaining after the above-mentioned time period and

sell their interest therein.

(Prothonotary/Clerk)

Seal of the Court:

Date Duwe. 29 , 2000

te

e e
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD
)
V. )
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and )
Tammy M. McKendrick, )
)
Defendants.
WRIT OF POSSESSION
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) ss
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
1. To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are

directed to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC: |
1998 Skyline Oak Manor Manufactured Home , Serial Number 06110561KAB
2. You are directed to inform Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.

McKendrick that they have ten (10) days to remove personal items.



3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1998 Skyline Oak
Manor Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the
Mobile Home with a new lock for later transport.

4, To satisfy the costs against Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.
McKendrick, you are directed to levy upon any property of Bradley R. McKendrick

and Tammy M. McKendrick remaining after the above-mentioned time period and

(ot LA

(Prothonotary/Clerk)

sell their interest therein.

Seal of the Court:

Date Due. 2% , 2000

RECEIVED AUG 2 9 2000
(CQ QA QW\
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. In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

- Sheriff Docket #
GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC ‘ 00-788-CD

VS.
MCKENDRICK, BRADLEY R. EX

WRIT OF POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURNS

10188

NOW, SEPTEMBER 19, 2000, AT 9:18 AM O'CL.OCK SERVED WRIT OF POSSESSION

ON BRADLEY R. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT, AT HIS PLACE OF RESIDENCE,

RR #1, BOX 461, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING
TO BRADLEY R. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 19, 2000, AT 9:18 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF POSSESSION
ON TAMMY M. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT, AT HER FLACE OF RESIDENCE, RR #1,
BOX 461, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO
TAMMY M. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 28, 2000, RECEIVED A PHONE CALL FROM ERIN DYER'S OFFICE

THAT PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE, WRIT WILL BE REINSTATED IF

DEFENDANTS DO NOT TENDER MONTHLY PAYMENTS AS AGREED.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 29, 2000, RECEIVED FAX TO CONFIRM PHONE CALL RECEIVED
ON SEPTEMBER 28, 2000.

NOW, NOVEMBER 29, 2000, RETURN WRIT AS BEING SERVED, PAID COSTS FROM
ADVANCE AND MADE REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY,

SHERIFF HAWKINS $29.60

SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Page | of 2



8 In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

- Sheriff Docket # 10188
GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC 00-788-CD
VS.
MCKENDRICK, BRADLEYR. EX
WRIT OF POSSESSION
SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to Before Me This

29 Doy Of Noy 2000 WiLLiay
Z A.SH
éJ‘ s CF'rOthonota AW

FILED

NOV 29 2000
Yo
illiam Aogliaw
Prothonotary

So Answers,

W——
Yy W weg \Qv&

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Page 2 of 2
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ER]NP.DYER - e .._,'-.'f” o '
Attorney at Law , ’i

2021 MURRAY AVENUE, SUITE B
PITTSRURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15217

TELEPHONE: (412) 422-897%
FACSIMILE: (312) 422-9095

September 29, 2000

Via Telefax (814) 765-6089

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff -
Sheriffs Office of Clearfield County. e »

230 E. Market Street . _

Clearfield, PA 16830 ~ — -~ - e e 0

Attention: Peggy

Re: GreenPoint Credit, LLC v. Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick . . o
GIVIT Division Nb:00: 7B GTy SEMEMA N Aoamassots s - MCHENGICks . s amicsin

Dear Sheriff:

In order to confirm our telephone conversation with your office September 28, 2000,
please hold your efforts to serve the Wit of Possession in the above-referenced matter.
Our client has advised us that monthly payments to date have been paid and the
customers have promised to continue with timely monthly payments in the future. In the
event that the above-mentioned defendants do not tender monthly payments as agreed,
we will reinstate the Writ and request that you continue your efforts for service.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions please

call.

| % St Very iy yours, SV :
K et by bt Pl
Erin P. Dyer 7

EPD:cao© ' R TR B i R S PR

L\GreenPointMcKendrick, Bradley & Tammy\$O Stop Actionwpd
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Deputy Prothonatary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-788-CD

Bradley R. McKendrick and

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Tammy M. McKendrick, )

)

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR RE-ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF POSSESSION

To the Prothonotary:

Kindly reissue Writ of Possession in the above-captioned matter.

= % LED Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
i

PA ID Number: 52748

FER 13 7001 Attorney GreenPoint '
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Wittiam A. Shaw Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15217

Pcthonotary Telephone: (412) 422-8975
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA ey
(; »,\;) /“’4\ . B \) \\\\1";/
O
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-788-CD

Bradley R. McKendrick and

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Tammy M. McKendrick, )

)

Defendants.

REISSUED WRIT OF POSSESSION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) ss:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
1. - To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are

directed to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint

Credit, LLC:
| 1998 Skyline Oak Manor Manufactured Home, Serial Number 06110561KAB
2. You are directed to inform Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.

McKendrick that they have ten (10) days to.remove personal items.



3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1998 Skyline Oak
Manor Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the plaintiff will secure the
mobile home with a new lock for later transport.

4, To satisfy the costs against Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.
McKendrick, you are directed to levy upon any property of Bradley R. McKendrick
and Tammy M. McKendrick remaining after the above-mentioned time period and

sell their ipterest therein.

’/‘ 7 )/ "
(Prothonotary/Clerk)

(Deputy)

Seal of the Court:

Date Eqﬁgaa 7/:2 , 200!

L:\GreenPoint\McKendrick, Bradley & Tammy\RWP




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-788-CD

Bradley R. McKendrick and

)
)
)
) .
V. - )
)
Tammy M. McKendrick, )
| )

Defendants.

REISSUED WRIT OF POSSESSION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) ,

) SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

1. - To satisfy the jﬁdgmént for possession in the above matter you are
directed to deliver possession of the following described property to GréenPoint
Credit, LLC:

| 1998 Skyline Oak Manor Manufactured Home, Serial Number 06110561KAB
2. You are directed to inform Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.

McKendrick that they have ten (10) days to remove personal items.

0P



3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1998 Skyline Oak
Manor Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the plaintiff will secure the
mobile home with a new lock for later transport.

4, To satisfy the costs against Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.

McKendrick, you are directed to levy upon any property of Bradley R. McKendrick

/ and Tammy M. McKendrick remaining after the above-mentioned iime period and

/a

(Prothonotary/Clerk)

sell their ipterest therein. |

(Beputy)

.&J&LQ.I__' : Document

Seal »Of the Court: Rewststed/Reisgued to Sheriff/etop

for service. / ' ’ Z‘ /
i 7 >~

~Daduw Prothonotary

Date Elmmu?Jj_ , 200!

RECEIVED FEB 13 7001

Sevn., ot

\O‘D W\ e o\ sl \h\,ﬁv

L:\GreenPoint\McKendrick, Bradley & Tammy\RWP
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10700
GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC 00-788-CD

VS.
MCKENDRICK, BRADLEY R.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 21, 2001, DEPUTY ATTEMPTED TO SERVE WRITS, THERE WAS
NO ONE AT THE RESIDENCE, LEFT NOTE.

NOW, FEBRUAY 22, 2001, DEPUTY ATTEMPTED TO SERVE WRITS, THERE WAS
NO ONE AT THE RESIDENCE, LEFT NOTE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 28, 2001, RECEIVED PHONE CALL FROM ATTORNEY DYER'S
OFFICE THAT WRIT IS TO BE DISCONTINUED, LETTER TO FOLLOW.

NOW, FEBRUARY 28, 2001, RECEIVED FAX FROM ATTORNEY DYER'S OFFICE THAT
WRIT IS TO BE DISCONTINUED AND RETURNED TO PROTHONOTARY.

NOW, JUNE 12,2001, RETURN WRIT AS NOT SERVED, PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE
AND MADE REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $14.20
SURCHARGE 20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Page 1 of 2
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GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC
VS.
MCKENDRICK, BRADLEY R.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 10700
00-788-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to ijore Me This

“ WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commussion Expires
1st Monday 1n Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co., Clearheid, PA.

So Answers,

W—
Yoy W\ eyt @:&r

Chester™A. Hawkiris
Sheriff

FILED

JuN 19 2001

WA SN
mA. ‘

Wg‘rgthonotarv &

Page 2 of 2
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ERIN P. DYER

Artorney at Law
2021 MURRAY AVENUE, SUITE B
PITTSEURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15217

TELEPHONE: (412) 422-8975
FACSIMILE: (412) 422-9095

Feoruary 28, 2001

Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market St.

Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Peggy
Re: GreenPointCredit, LLC v. Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick
Civil Division No. 00-788-CD
Dear Sheriff:
Pursuant to my telephone Conferenoe with your office this date, please discontinue
your efforts to serve the reissuance of writ of possession in the above referenced case.
Kindly return the Wit to the Prothonotary's Office. Should GreenPoint need to reinstate

action in this matter, | will contact the Prothonotary's Office and have the Writ reissued.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

EPD: aé @@%

L\GreenPoint\MceKendrick, Bradley & Tammy\Stop Action RWP.wpd
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IN THE COURT OF COMMOCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

GreenPoint Credit, LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.

Bradley R. McKendrick and
Tammy M. McKendrick,

Defendants.

N Nt st Nt it it st “uwtV “ut’

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00-788-CD

PRAECIPE FOR RE-ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF POSSESSION

To the Prothonotary:

Kindly reissue Writ of Possession in the above-captioned matter.

FILED

JUN 19 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Erin P. Dyﬁsquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney GreenPoint

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15217
Telephone: (412) 422-8975



FILED

.Ez‘_mNc
I\ 6%2@
Willlam A. Shew
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION

)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD

)
V. )
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy )
M. McKendrick, )
)

Defendants.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) ss
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
1. To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed

to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint Credit, LLC:
1998 Skyline Oak Manor Manufactured Home , Serial Number 06110561KAB .
2. Youare directed to inform Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick
that they have ten (10) days to remove personal items.
3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1998 Skyline Oak Manor
Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the Mobile Home

with a new lock for later transport.

for service.

Baputy Prothonotary




4, To satisfy the costs against Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.
McKendrick, you are directed to levy upon any property of Bradley R. McKendrick and

Tammy M. McKendrick remaining after the above-mentioned time period and sell their

(Prothonotary/Clerk)

interest therein.

(Deputy)

Seal of the Court:

DateCV).M/m [9 , 2001.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 00-788-CD

Bradiey R. McKendrick and Tammy
M. McKendrick,

FILED

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
)
)
)

Defendants. O0CT o 1 2001
[3.300m
Qiéami Sf?aw
Prothonotary
WRIT OF POSSESSION
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
: ' ) ss
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
1. To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed

to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint Credit, LLC:
1998 Skyline Oak Manor Manufactured Home , Serial Number 061 10561KAB .
| 2. You are directed to inform Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick
that they have ten (10) days to remove personal items.
3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1998 Skyline Oak Manor
Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the Mobile Home

with a new lock for later transport.

@ RE=mrated/ Rey
for servige.

Bepwty Prothonotary




4, To satisfy the costs against Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.
McKendrick, you are directed to levy upon any property of Bradley R. McKendrick and

Tamfny M. McKendrick remaining after the above-mentioned time period and sell their

interest therein.

(Prothonotary/Clerk)

(Deputy)

, Seal of the Court:

Date QLLHQ 19 , 2001.

RECEIVED JUH 19 200
(& V.M

QXL\,«:S&; \\ X \\ %‘A\b’\\s
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11193
* GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC 00-788-CD

VS.
MCKENDRICK, BRADLEY R.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, JULY 17,2001, AT 11:09 AM O'CLOCK SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF
POSSESSION ON TAMMY M. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF
RESIDENCE, RD #2, BOX 461, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, 16881, BY HANDING TO TAMMY M. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT,
A TRUE AND ATTETED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF. .

NOW, JULY 20,2001, AT 9:20 AM O'CLOCK SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF
POSSESSION ON BRADLEY R. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT, AT HIS PLACE OF
RESIDENCE, 322 CHERRY STREET, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, 16830, BY HANDING TO BRADLEY R. MCKENDRICK, DEFENDANT,
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND MADE
KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, JULY 26,2001, AT 12:04 PM O'CLOCK RECEIVED A FAX FROM ERIN P.
DYER, ATTORNEY FOR THE PLANITIFF, THAT THE WRIT OF POSSESSION
IS TO STOPPED AD DEFENDANTS HAVE MADE ARRANGEMENTS TO CURE
THE DELINQUENT PAYMENTS, WRIT IS TO BE RETURNED TO THE
PROTHONOTARY.

NOW, OCTOBER 1, 2001, RETURN WRIT AS SERVICE BEING MADE, PLAINTIFF
STOPPED ANY FURTHER ACTION AS DEFENDANTS HAVE MADE ARRANGEMENTS
TO CURE DELINQUENT PAYMENTS. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND MADE
REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $46.00

SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Page 1 of 2




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 11193
GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC 00-788-CD
VS.
MCKENDRICK, BRADLEY R.
WRIT OF POSSESSION
SHERIFF RETURNS
Sworn t'Q'_,Befoij.e Me This So Answers,
{ W o et 1D
WILLIAM A SHAW Chester A. Haw clk:l\sq‘ o c“\.\'
Prothonotaty _ : Sheriff

My Commission Expires
1st Monday 1n Jan. 2002
Ciearfieid Co., Clearfield, PA.

Page 2 of 2
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ERIN P. DYER

Attorney at Law
2021 MURRAY AVENUE, SUITE B
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15217

TELEPHONE: (412) 422-8975
FACSIMILE: (412)422-5095

_ July 26, 2001

Via Telefax: 814-765-5915
Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market St.
Clearfield, PA 16830 )

Re: GreenPoint Credit, LLC

' “v. Bradiey R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick
Civil Division No. 00-788-CD

Dear Sheriff: |

In order to confirm our telephone conversation with your office this date, please stop
your efforts to deliver posseasion of the mobile home in the above-referenced matter and
return the Writ of Possessian to the Prothonotary's Office. Our cllent has advised us that
the Defendants have made arrangements to cure the delinquent payments to date and
have promised to continue with timely monthly payments in the future.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

“Erin P. Dyer

@@@% ‘

LAGreenPointMeKendriek, Bradley & Tammy\Stop action RWP2.wpd




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

Defendants. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-788-CD
)
V. )
\ FILED
Bradley R. McKendrick and )
Tammy M. McKendrick, ) SEP 10 2003
) William A Shaw
)
)

PRAECIPE FOR RE-ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF POSSESSION

To the Prothonotary:

Kindly reissue the Writ of Possession in the above-captioned matter.

S

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15217
Telephone: (412) 422-8975

L:\GreenPoint\McKendrick, Bradley & Tammy\RWP.wpd
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION -
) , 4 F\ ;’:—\
Plaintiff, ) No.00-788-CD R
) ]
V. )
)
Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy )
M. McKendrick, )
)
Defendants.
WRIT OF POSSESSION
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
| ) . ss
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD - ) '
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
1. To sétisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are directed

to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint Credit, LLC:

1998 Skyline Oak Manor Manufactured Home , Serial Number 06110561KAB .

2. You aredirected to inform Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M. McKendrick

that they have ten (10) days to remove persbhal items.
3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1998 Skyline Oak Manor

Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the Mobile Home

‘with a new lock for I_atertransport. :



4, To satisfy the costs against Bradley R. McKendrick and Tammy M.
McKendrick, you are directed to levy upon ary property of Bradley R. McKendrick and

Tammy M. McKendrick remaining after the above-mentioned time period and sell their

o,

(Prothonotary/Clerk

interest therein.

(Deputy)

| . Seal of the Cqurt.'

DateQd lng [T , 2001.

wocumem
d /Reissued to Sheriff

for service, /

Sepety Prothonotary




